T PO Box 1749
| \IALH]FM Halifax, Nova Scotia
A — A —

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

B3J 3A5 Canada

Chebucto Community Council

November 5, 2007
To: C}?@er of ieto.Community Council
Submitted by: / g2 /- Mﬁj ~
Pau&’Dunphy, Birectdt of Conya’ﬁnity Dgvelopment
Date: October 23, 2006
Subject: Case 01013: Amending Agreemg¢hts - Lots MC-1 and MC-2 on Masthead
Court, Royale Hemlocks, Halifax
ORIGIN

Application by Paul Skerry Associates Limited, on behalf of PRIMO Properties Limited and
Kimberly-Lloyd Developments Limited, to amend the Stage I and Stage I Development Agreements
for Lots MC-1 and MC-2 on Masthead Court, Phase 9 of the Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Chebucto Community Council:

1.

Give Notice of Motion to consider an application by Paul Skerry Associates Ltd. to amend
the Stage I Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks, and schedule a Public Hearing;

Approve the fourth amending Stage [ Development Agreement, presented as Attachment A
to this report, for Lots MC-1 and MC-2 on Masthead Court, Phase 9 of the Royale Hemlocks
Subdivision, Halifax, to allow an increase in height from four to six stories;

Following the coming into effect of the amending Stage I amending agreement, approve the
fourth amending Stage II Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks, Phases 1B, 3, 4,
5, 6,7, 8 and 9, presented as Attachment B to this report, to allow the two previously
approved four storey 65 unit multiple residential buildings to be redesigned and increased
in height to six storeys; and

Require the Amending Agreements for Stage [ and Stage II, Phase 9, be signed and delivered
within 120 days, or any extension thereof granted by Council on request of the applicant,
from the date of final approval by Council and any other bodies as necessary, including
applicable appeal periods, whichever is later; otherwise this approval will be void and
obligations arising hereunder shall be at an end.

r.\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halif; ax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -2- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

BACKGROUND

The subject lands comprise two lots (MC-1 and MC-2) with a total lot area of approximately five
acres. The lands are designated Residential Environments in the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy
and are zoned Schedule “K” in the Mainland Halifax Land Use By-law (see Map 1). Lands to be
developed within Schedule “K” require a two stage approval by Council. The first stage (Stage I)
involves Council approval for a concept plan and development agreement and a Public Hearing is
required. The second stage requires more detailed plans and development agreements for individual
phases of the development. Stage II development agreements are to be consistent with the Stage I
agreement. A Stage 1l agreement requires Council approval but not a Public Hearing.

The Stage I Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks was first approved by Chebucto
Community Council on July 6, 1998 and amended three times, the last time being January 5, 2004,
The Stage II, Phases 1B, 3 to 9, Development Agreement was approved by Chebucto Community
Council on March 5, 2001 and amended three times, the last time being June 27, 2005. Subsequent
to these approvals, the Developers have made a request to allow the two previously approved four
storey, 65 unit multiple residential buildings on lots MC-1 and MC-2 to be redesigned and increased
in height to six storeys.

DISCUSSION:

The intent of the proposed amendments is to improve the overall development by decreasing the
footprints of the two buildings while incorporating increased landscaping on the subject properties.
The amendment to the Stage I agreement consists solely of increasing the allowed building height
for these two buildings in Phase 9 from four storeys to six storeys. A previous (the third) Stage I
amendment was approved by this Council in January of 2004, for lands on Larry Uteck Boulevard
owned by Pinnacle Developments Ltd., for a building height increase from four to six storeys, similar
to this request.

The changes to the Stage II, Phases 1B and 3 to 9, agreement are:

. Inclusion of revised Schedules: a Site Plan for lots MC-1 and MC-2 in Phase 9, Elevations
for Building 1 on MC-1 and Building 2 on MC-2 and a Landscape Plan for both lots;

. Increasing the allowed building height for Building 1 and Building 2 from four to six storeys;

. Requiring that the landscaping conform to Schedule “L” and require a letter from a

Landscape Architect certifying that the landscaping complies with the agreement prior to the
issuance of a full occupancy permit;

. An allowance for the Municipality to use securities for the completion of landscape works;
. A reinstatement requirement for damaged areas;

. Requiring building materials to substantively conform to what is shown on the schedules;
. Inclusion of requirements for the parking areas, driveways and walkways;

. Specifications for the plant material and sod with an allowance for minor modifications;

. A minimum requirement for sod on the landscaped podium;

. A clause requiring on-going property maintenance;

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -3- Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

° Prior to Building Permit issuance, the submission of a construction detail for the proposed
retaining wall and fence certified by a Professional Engineer; and

. Requiring certification from an Architect that the development conforms to the agreement.

Staff is satisfied that the proposal and terms of the proposed amending agreements for this
development are consistent with the policy framework, previous approvals and that they are
consistent with sound land use planning. The changes reflected in the amending agreement for the
Stage I development agreement (Attachment A) have been prepared to promote a higher quality
development. The changes reflected in the amending agreement for the Stage II, Phases 1B and 3 to
9, development agreement (Attachment B) have been prepared to reflect adjustments related the
revised building design and increased landscaping that will be beneficial to the development.

Public Consultation

A Public Meeting was held on May 16, 2007, and the minutes are attached (Attachment C). The area
of notification to be used should a Public Hearing be held is shown on Map 1.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

There are no budget implications. The Developers will be responsible for all costs, expenses,
liabilities and obligations imposed under or incurred in order to satisfy the terms of this Agreement.
The administration of the agreement can be carried out within the approved budget with existing
resources.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Chebucto Community Council can approve the amendments to the Stage I and Stage II,
Phases 1B and 3 to 9, Development Agreements as set out in Attachments A and B. This is
the recommended approach.

2. Chebucto Community Council could direct that revisions be made to the draft amending
agreements. Depending on the extent of changes requested, an additional staff report(s) may
be required.

3. Chebucto Community Council may refuse the amendments to the Stage I and Stage II, Phases
1B and 3 to 9, Development Agreements. This is not recommended as they comply with the
policies of the Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy. If Community Council chooses to reject
the application, reasons must be given.

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -4- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

ATTACHMENTS

Map 1 Location and Zoning

Attachment A Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage I

Attachment B Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage II, Phases 1B, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 8 and 9
Attachment C Public Information Meeting Minutes of May 16, 2007

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/commcoun/ce.htin] then choose the
appropriate Community Council and meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at
490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

Report Prepared by: Randa Wheaton, Senior Planner, Community Development, 490-4499

o A

Kelly Denty, Acting Manager, Planning Services, 490-6011

Report Approved by:

ri\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



P

WCDD

mwlr:nummwumﬁuszuﬁm‘xnﬁmnmnmwmumwnamumnnm:p

(ST D U A B RS T O R B I T O T T U T O A U I O ) B U I B T e
A3 ]

[ ] K | A==

Starboard Dr

Zathom ot ‘7//

:
g
;
i
i
g
i

Merchantc”

Map 1 - Location and Zoning

Masthead Court
Halifax

ALIE
HALIFAX
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

0 100 m

Iy —

8 May 2007

Subject area Zone
goanp This map is an unofficial reproduction of a
g Area of notification K Schedule K portion of the Halifax Mainland Land Use
anema WCDD Wentworth Comprehensive Dev. District By-Law area
Halifax Mainland Us Urba'n Settlement HRM does no! guarantee the accuracy of
Land Use By-Law Area RPK Regional Park any representation on this plan
Case 01013 file: T:/work/planning/hilary/casemaps/01013.pdf (HEC)




Case 01013 -5- Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007
Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage I

Attachment A
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT made this  day of , 2007,
BETWEEN:

KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED,
a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE FIRST PART
-and -
PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED,

a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE SECOND PART
-and -
HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,

a municipal body corporate, Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Municipality")

OF THE THIRD PART

WHEREAS the Developer of the first part, Kimberly-Lloyd Developments Limited, and the
Developer of the second part, PRIMO Properties Limited, are the registered owners of certain
undeveloped lands on Masthead Court, Halifax, (PID # 41235060 and # 41235136) and which said
lands are more particularly described in Schedule “A” hereto (hereinafter called the"Lands");

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 7620) by the Developer of the first part to enter into a Stage
I Development Agreement to allow for conceptual approval of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision on
the lands, which said development agreement was recorded on November 20, 1998, at the Registry
of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 37344 in Book Number 6308 at Pages 596 to 618
(hereinafter is called “the Existing Stage I Agreement”);

ri\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -6- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 00454) by the Developer of the first part to enter into an
amendment to the Stage I Development Agreement, which said agreement was recorded on August
15,2003, at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 35309 in Book Number
7446 at Pages 903 to 909 (hereinafter is called “the First Amending Stage I Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application by the Developer of the first part to enter into an amendment to
the Stage I Development Agreement, which said agreement was recorded on October 29, 2003, at
the Registry of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 47969 in Book Number 7518 at Pages
1159 to 1164 (hereinafter is called “the Second Amending Stage I Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 00606) by Pinnacle Developments Limited to enter into an
amendment to the Stage ] Development Agreement, which said agreement was recorded on February
16, 2004, at the Registry of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 6336 in Book Number
7612 at Pages 969 to 984 (hereinafter is called “the Third Amending Stage I Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Developers of the first and second part have requested a fourth
amendment to the provisions of the Stage I Agreement to allow the two previously approved four
storey 65 unit multiple residential buildings to be redesigned and increased in height to six storeys;

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council for the Halifax Regional Municipality
approved this request at a meeting held on the ~ day of , 2007, subject to the registered
owners of the Lands entering into this agreement referenced as Municipal Case Number 01013;

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants herein
contained, the Parties agree as follows:

The existing Stage I agreement, as amended, shall be further amended as follows:

1. Clause 3.4 d) of the Stage I - Development Agreement for Royale Hemlocks shall be amended
by deleting clause 3.4 d) and replacing it with:

3.4d) (i) Apartment buildings shall be limited to the area shown in Schedule “B” as

“Multi-Family” and they shall not exceed four storeys in height at the greatest
topographical elevation.

(ii) Notwithstanding Clause 3.4d)(i) apartment buildings located in Phase 1A and

Phase 9 shall not exceed six storeys in height at the greatest topographical

elevation. To ensure harmonization with adjacent buildings and to present a high

quality streetscape, building envelopes (footprint and height) and architectural

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -7- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

themes for the apartment buildings shall be provided at the time of the Stage II
approval detailing such items as exterior material, jogs and offsets, balconies,
siting of the building to maximize the views of the Bedford Basin from the lands
to the west of the building, tree retention and landscaping features. Similar
architectural controls shall be provided for the proposed commercial
development.

(iii) Notwithstanding Schedule "B", apartment buildings may be permitted on the
north side of Larry Uteck Boulevard in the area identified as Town Houses.

All other terms and conditions of the Existing Stage I Agreement and the First, Second and Third
Amending Stage I Agreements shall remain in full force and effect.

Time shall be of the essence of this Fourth Amending Stage I Agreement.

This Fourth Amending Stage I Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs,
successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the day and
year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED
in the presence of: )

)
)
) Per:

)
) PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED

)

N N’
n=l
o
b

SEALED, DELIVERED AND
ATTESTED to by the proper
signing officers of Halifax Regional
Municipality duly authorized

in that behalf in the presence

of

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

MAYOR

-
9]
-

R N T N i N
[¢]
-

MUNICIPAL CLERK

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -8- Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007
Fourth Amending Agreement for Stage II, Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9

Attachment B
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT made this day of , 2007,
BETWEEN:

KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED,
a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE FIRST PART
-and -
PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED,

a body corporate, in the Halifax Regional Municipality,
Province of Nova Scotia (hereinafter called the "Developer")

OF THE SECOND PART
-and -
HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY,

a municipal body corporate, Province of Nova Scotia
(hereinafter called the "Municipality")

OF THE THIRD PART

WHEREAS the Developer of the first part, Kimberly-Lloyd Developments Limited, and the
Developer of the second part, PRIMO Properties Limited, are the registered owners of certain
undeveloped lands on Masthead Court, Halifax, (PID # 41235060 and # 41235136) and which said
lands are more particularly described in Schedule “A” hereto (hereinafter called the"Lands");

AND WHEREAS, the Chebucto Community Council of Halifax Regional Municipality
granted approval of an application (Case 7620) by the Developer of the first part to enter into a Stage
I Development Agreement to allow for conceptual approval of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision on
the lands, which said development agreement was recorded on November 20, 1998, at the Registry
of Deeds at Halifax County as Document Number 37344 in Book Number 6308 at Pages 596 to 618
and which was subsequently amended (hereinafter is called “the Existing Stage I Agreement as
amended”);

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -9- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of Municipality granted approval of
an application (Case 00262) by the Developer of the first part to enter into a Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision, which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on May 7, 2001
as Document Number 14534 in Book Number 6751 at Pages 1030 to 1059 (hereinafter called the
“Existing Stage I Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of the Municipality granted approval
of an application (Case 00402) by the Developer of the first part to amend the Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on May 29,2002
as Document Number 21066 in Book Number 7050 at Pages 132 to 139 (hereinafter called the “First
Amending Agreement”)

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of the Municipality granted approval
of an application (Case 00454) by the Developer of the first part to amend the Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on August 15,
2003 as Document Number 35311 in Book Number 7446 at Pages 915 to 928 (hereinafter called the
“Second Amending Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council of the Municipality granted approval
of an application (Case 00761) by the Developer of the first part to amend the Stage II development
agreement for Phases 1B, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, of the Royale Hemlock Subdivision which said
development agreement was registered at the Registry of Deeds in Halifax County on September 1,
2005 as Document Number 82892556 (hereinafter called the “Third Amending Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the Developers have requested an amendment to the provisions of the
Stage II, Phases 1B and 3 to 9, agreement;

AND WHEREAS the Chebucto Community Council for the Halifax Regional Municipality
approved this request at a meeting held on the  day of , 2007, subject to the registered

owners of the Lands entering into this agreement referenced as Municipal Case Number 01013;

THEREFORE in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

The existing Stage II agreement, as amended, shall be further amended as follows:

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -10 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

1.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by replacing the Schedule
«I” attachment with a new Schedule “I” attachment dated October 12, 2007 and numbered
01013-0017.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by deleting the words
“Schedule “J”: Architectural Renderings for Multiple Unit Building, Phase 9" and replacing
it with “Schedule “J”: Front and End Elevations for Buildings 1 and 2, Masthead Court,
Phase 9" and replacing the Schedule “J” attachment with a new Schedule “J” attachment
dated June 27, 2007 and numbered 01013-0019.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by adding “Schedule “K™:
Rear and End Elevations for Buildings 1 and 2, Masthead Court, Phase 9" and adding a
Schedule “K” attachment dated June 27, 2007 and numbered 01013-0020.

Section 1.1 of the Second Amending Agreement shall be amended by adding “Schedule “L”:
Landscape Plan, Masthead Court, Phase 9" and adding a Schedule “L” attachment dated
October 22, 2007 and numbered 01013-0018.

Section 5.1 (g) shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

(g) The development of the “multi-family” site shown on Schedule “B” as Phase 9 shall
substantially conform with the Site Plan and Architectural Renderings presented in
Schedules “I?, “J” and “K” and shall otherwise conform with the applicable
requirements of the R-4 Zone of the Land Use By-law, provided the number of units on
the site shall not exceed sixty (130), in total, and the height shall not exceed six (6)
habitable storeys. Landscaping shall conform to the Landscape Plan presented in
Schedule “L”.

1. The number of units per building may vary, however the total units on the site shall
not exceed one hundred and thirty (130);

2. The Developers shall provide an area designated for the storage of recyclables,
organics and refuse, and the collection and loading of the same. Sufficient space shall
be provided in a common area of the property(interior or exterior) for containers to
store recyclables (i.e. food and beverage containers), paper materials, organics (i.e.
food and leaf and yard waste), and refuse (materials not included in other categories).
The area used for the collecting and loading of recyclables, paper, organics and
refuse shall:

(a) be of adequate size for separate bin(s) for each type of material (i.e. recyclables,
paper, organics and refuse;
(b) be accessible and convenient for tenants and waste haulers;

r\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 - 11 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November §, 2007

(c) be adjacent to each other where ever feasible;
(d) be clearly identified by signage and clearly identify the type of materials
accepted therein.

3. All rooftop mechanical equipment shall be positioned, screened or both in order to
not be visible from any public street right-of-way and any adjacent property.
Screening shall be provided by either rooftop screening or ground level vegetation.
Rooftop screening shall be the same as or compatible to the principal building in
terms of design, colour, texture, quality and materials. The use of parapets for such
a purpose is encouraged;

4. All elevator penthouses shall be the same as or compatible to the principal building
in terms of design, colour, texture, quality and materials;

5 The layout of the site shall generally be consistent with Site Plan attached as
Schedule “I”;

6. The Development Officer may approve minor changes to the layout of the site,
building footprint size, shape and orientation of buildings shown in Schedule "I”
provided the integrity of the design is maintained or enhanced, and furthers the intent
of this Agreement.

7. Prior to issuance of the full Occupancy Permit the Developers shall submit to the
Development Officer a letter prepared by a member in good standing of the
Canadian Society of Landscape Architects certifying that all landscaping has been
completed according to the terms of this Development Agreement. Occupancy
permits may, at the discretion of the Development Officer, be issued subject to
security being provided to the Municipality in the amount of 110 per cent of the
estimated cost of completion, as provided by the Developers, of all outstanding work.
The security shall be in favour of the Municipality and shall be in the form of a
certified cheque or irrevocable letter of credit, with automatic renewal, issued by a
chartered bank. The security shall be returned to the Developers only upon
completion of all work, as described herein and illustrated on the Schedules, and as
approved by the Municipality. Should the Developers not complete the landscaping
within twelve months of issuance of the Occupancy Permit, the Municipality may
use the deposit to complete the landscaping as set out in this Section of the
agreement. The Developers shall be responsible for all costs in this regard
exceeding the deposit. The security deposit or unused portion of the security
deposit shall be returned to the Developers upon completion of the work and its
certification.

8. Building materials shall substantively conform to those identified on Schedules
"J" and "K' and the Developers shall be entitled to minor modifications to the

architectural requirements shown on the schedules provided the changes are

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013

-12 - Chebucto Community Council

Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

minor in nature, in the opinion of the Development Officer and comply with the
intent to this agreement.

The internal driveway layout and the number and layout of parking spaces on the
Lands shall be as generally illustrated on Schedule "I". The Developers agree
that the parking on the Lands shall comply with the following:

(a) All parking areas, driveways, circulation aisles and walkways shall have a
finished hard surface such as asphalt, concrete, paving blocks or an acceptable
equivalent in the opinion of the Development Officer. Notwithstanding,
walkways shall not be finished with asphalt.

(b) Where parking lots are to be delineated by curbing, such curbing shall not be
asphalt.

(c) Walkways should be designed to be barrier free where possible.

All plant material shall conform to the Canadian Nursery Trades Association
Metric Guide Specifications and Standards and sodded areas to the Canadian
Nursery Sod Growers' Specifications.

The Development Officer may approve minor modifications to the species, size and
location of plant stock, provided such modifications, in the opinion of the
Development Officer, enhance the attractiveness and visual appearance of the
Lands.

A minimum of 15 cm (6 inches) of drainage gravel or equivalent over the extent
of the landscape podium plus an additional 40 cm (16 inches) of topsoil for sod
shall be provided. It is the responsibility of the Developers to ensure that the
underground parking structures or other structures are capable of supporting
loads from all landscaping as well as the anticipated mature weight of the plant
material on any landscape podium.

All retaining wall systems are to be identified including the height (top of wall and
bottom of wall elevations) and type of safety fencing proposed in conjunction with
it. A construction detail of any fence and wall combination should be provided
and certified by a Professional Engineer prior to building permit issuance.

The Developers shall maintain and keep in good repair all portions of the
development on the Lands, including but not limited to, the interior and exterior
of the building, fencing, walkways, recreational amenities, parking areas and
driveways, and the maintenance of all landscaping including the replacement of
damaged or dead plant stock, trimming and litter control, garbage removal and
snow removal/salting of walkways and driveways.

All disturbed areas shall be reinstated to original condition or better.

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -13- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November §, 2007

6.  Section 5.5 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:
5.5 No occupancy permit shall be granted for any apartment building unless certification
has been received from a professional architect that the development conforms with

requirements of Clauses 5.1(f) and 5.1(g).

All other terms and conditions of the Existing Stage II Agreement for Phases 1B and 3 to 9, as
amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

Time shall be of the essence of this Fourth Amending Stage II Agreement.
This Fourth Stage I Amending Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their heirs,

successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the day and
year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED )KIMBERLY-LLOYD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

in the presence of: )

)

)

) Per:

)

) PRIMO PROPERTIES LIMITED

)

)

)

) Per:

)

)
SEALED, DELIVERED AND )
ATTESTED to by the proper )

signing officers of Halifax Regional ) HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

Municipality duly authorized )

in that behalf in the presence ) Per:

of ) MAYOR
)
) Pern:

rireports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



2100-€1L010 # NV'1d

ey I S35 It/ NOUIMVNGS 1A Soeanad 4
' | s o s WALLEIRTN o msemeniol
= < = [T T o = s - S 3305 (ATERI0 /o TwvareA wi
o i o8 o8 v = S TR ey ST 1S 10y (<55 a0 TS | MDD b0 @90 38 01 Sy 30 min [u e
g bas imas Ny BLS VILODS VAON XV ]| Svera sewiis @0av] v WCIIING) 01 TG Srsning_ a3ty 350
& - e i Shoamud J50u A7a (6 ‘Sowmwa nGus JnOS 10% 00 (L
- P, 1WNOD AVENLISYI @mu m [Ke/] rewes D03 en G| T S30neD G3s0e0us

= | 3T1NAIHIS

oM £ IDLdY SH00T8

0332, - Dione Pesa amiens TN
uanca pod 350438 WONe0 ¥ iy 3008 122008 B4 0 Y
1TErONS NSV “pI S3IRO0SSY ALBHS 108G fGRZ~ ISBNGINDD) THVED YOm0 34 1 cvoae 3 i ~4IUIS0 LN SHUBOGY ¥ 1uS
v Benceecwiss avus = 250 S48 w0 SiEGRG T Swodo WAl
" 2red Jus. ¥ SNg IInl AOms TN ¢ Taskoemis @ vovEieto a U CGILON
e i vasip Tun 3r0ms!
S wenes

Sane 008278 €
oows e
Wbty CRAANOr 278 10 ClvIeseY
e zzew. NI Tvas WS
e ene 7Ry rCarva 2ovis
e =marD e
b s esnoane
s e v i
(2 DAt

EoNgm g =]

SNOUYIDTYD 107

wm e s
& 1 menw e rad s mcan
2o tx menn e coonaan

 DMEUNS)
1D 1a 2007
SOLTIDTTD 10T

N
&
&
&

PARCEL E~10

e meayareans
Hna T g
sy yfem

To i Toed

. ZRONIgUNE
#2ovELaY HO0T8

nowvazosn uw%wm s
e

o

428!

ko )
P,

12 aNTIng Ms.mw

103008

D27 D145 NV AT
propevatiient

| 3INP3YSS - €1.010 8SED



6L00-€L010 # NV'1d

et
v ¢ wias
omnten
4 B=p 20
- ot er
suaas w0
e ot
sarem sq_aeca]

{2y DANE WOIHAL)
SNOILTATTZE

£ FINAEHIS us

SOV YIENTS

133

VILODS VAON Xvailvr

1NN0D AVERLISTIY

IO DRIV SX0008

ADFFOMS INSLUNRY SV
223Twa)

P

R Camrea T

g Py @m m
SLIUHOHY @ &

“pr] S2iL0sSY Auaxs ned

AHINT ADVHVD B
NOLLYAZTH GN3

3.::3357.:5;
DIV KK CIACON

nia 3y g

@_,._-________‘____..______.._____

NOLILVATT3 INOUE

S5 Py /4 NGUIRIOND W
434 36 Bt 3uv SONMRG Bl {3

HOUNIMISHOD 108 QXN 38 B Jav

DIy u 18 Qv ¥ Do
“NCRIAWERCD M) EIGNILY
umm g 1504 AV {9

egzogns
305 uond § ey
R Chueer % v
b St S

2 $avie )53 n08: DIDWMO {r

Sonmng b
0030 SPNTMIE ¥ 22305
3905 1w 13 STRINGS ¥
S35 N30 Ja Dueria
Foim SROUYINISIud N (5

SosNIm @RS o
oraweud AGHE TWOS SON 00 (2

STIOS D LN KU
SN XTI ey

3 REIPINRIATE:

HilE

T

TR

[ 9NPayYds - €1010 8SED




é i O N —_
feiz §oun I WU 2 ;
T A Bt g Tl S
o §9§§ EEEg i | §§&§ AN <
BRI ap 3R89 @l BB gy d . n.-§§‘ PRE A
RS e dE| Lpdd g fugd
. 5???2 o] g% EE i ¢ I‘E’.*‘Eg RELE 3 §
feeoy 58 ipgd ggi%g »?@E a8 %ga‘i 7 %ﬁg RIRIRIN

% SBREE o¥ fiuby  ISERY Hdy 8 g ;i‘m’g?é‘é HEl gﬁ i
2 = ®=® < B @ i i

Case 01013 - Schedule K

H

1. z.ﬂusm? i
FHIEEIEE
o
L -,.[ -'-'-f

I i m

REAR ELEVATION
-
YSTIR W TINPEEED QoSS POVES

UKV LN

BAIDI SO0 4 PN

©
|
|
|
ke

SOTIX R FEMPLIR GRS TGS

P
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
|

END ELEVATION

PLAN # 01013-0020




81001010 # NV'id

= e e EyR—— T
v § e SO TIENTS [P —— O 38 8 ey S S 9 anhnﬁmn :\.Msrxu s
= % xv. = = =T o = /u StavA i
o5 55 yAoN s [ i oA il sz ~ BN S Fi's B Foom sotiialugs dutes (s
. N xv " NG Hag, T S
A - NI 3T ISANT T T e | mm o nomig @ i S L D & Svuns w1 T B
] wweriso gy SwOngEs DNATINGHS
_ 220 ¥ 1D LT SO S1931HOHY (@) @) 3B WIOD ¥ 1Ty wase 133
i »= T 3AINAIHIS 1DFCald INSLAT Y B soiemesTy AiawS 1M P ghie v okie ot T TS S
ot O 46T 154 (SHEPRO X W .
B2 E? b.MA . ¥ OMa IEhG A0k SIS by THSOSIE S s b b CSHION
o s s sz3ame)
BT p—n—
DH 9 ¥ LS "dIN-E VOr 10 51ep wioy rimeus pued wenteyy [eUsIe Jued |7 U SaweEnd T3k 1 ¥ 3P0 (11)
3+ "FL-T MY PAI0N ST paq PASIEL §aFa OF PIPRE 5 01 51 Y2015 ATSING [ENCPPY (S ou1qe; odeospuzy 3sn . 13m0 31 Ag E,&ﬁma gof ayr aums iy [ s pue
(401133025 UL 1Y) SPLA £ 30 W04 PO 3G PINOUS SEIUY 1 10 0 pans susd g P 31w 1904 G S s S30Y P i £21E PG {5 rgd g g 23U pi Bt o) aqsundse 5 et Radexspie 4 401

sdundnosf sseut sp paund
pur ‘feadde Q> puw 20[0 10} IS 5 PINOYS SP) I B PIPAIE ST (g

sTunt 33 Ut sai AnS i suonoaup Syt w wadidns iy

"SR 2000 YIM E2IT S |0 HoHTIAUSTS: {RIMITY ® Ul 1SISSE 01 Sjrualew 1wy puadaq feusieur ueyd 10} pue payms 3q o1 2 sy Wy o1 do S0 MU 1y (p)

AT G 23T Ui 33403 Pt 105 ot qum doop g Uy 918953 $Y904 U SPLOA

ot e o 8“ 44 foLianc aggeidanan 33qo 2o ieq “1ead Jo 128e] 7 a0 Yoy ) “asumsesdde padeaspuz paysiy
: 10 45 o noys adogs aip Ares
= ; . - s u _OL7Y XOJeND L 351 SUqEy 94 ANXAI090 (p) € 1u9sa1d 5TRIT 23EHns punusS JouaIxa e fiun 3m|duios 10w st yrom Sadeaspur) 2y tgh
2:0)2q  poq pasied yoed w seuorrwt mepd 1o ppss mofe sesedind _umua,au“a..n_ 1T 1 aqedng uws sieor san Junend Fuunew g Juwsuns sson sy jo Ampgqegqesd *SqNIS SROBPIIAP PT $9333 [T 10} “eam pauIpno
Lo 07 SO PRSI S AR (EaOSETS 15501 40 Dopsoras “a1s ﬁ..u Mn o1 danudln 0} SAUNSEHG YR 30 IQISES] J1 530 RSO WOl [P AOWIY AT pannbar Burgaers -9peid | 13quING Jo SUYS puv 3311 a5y i Yo Y <t YT 1) uz st ud Sy 4O UMOYS d5T POGIMINpUR WEwL 0] uouraFIA pus 55311 Sunmag L)
b .ﬂw_ﬁma.%y@ ?__..amw ,.“_u_.”._“ws,ﬂc_ ot s D " .nra adogs SJqus gm0 © o sapes3 g1 zpqes pus 104 pue 1 Jo Apog e of 19j01 SuCSUSALP PLAs puT 1T onssod |ENIEY wog “ans 31 Jo upass
. N - B - 52211 Swaruns ays meds of At 1 st taze sup Sndeaspury Jo 1550 L puRn d8n n aur suepd uds sayIUEIG ATl J{EG 1001 pue fruaoue jugid Jo wAudojaaap pus 2zs <25 jeauEn € pur 13ynq tontivdas ¢ Jo sty S tooj pue punire feadde o) e staae
gt o1 wosdon n poq PSR pases aqu Fpunouns g e auos piey AIp i 132102 put 595tq 3311 241 1eATIND *sapesl o1 Bnasagas uerEInSsy Sapel] AIPSINY WEIPONTY Jo UONRY AT PO A 40) 535 Sareg 19a0] PUnoaR 1 SrUsie 1oy R AlEag ATAE 1313 0 SPYARRIG
v swreyd 1o sTndnod aprosd 01 papuona e sTE AL GO PIGIUIP oo asoy y  POAROWS Y MOISG I3 T O € 5L SIS ) JO UOREAXD 358q g1 s SuOneHI2ILS PN, JO SWOUIS 1T YR IS 192N0S pUE AT mdily muRg () A% Punoid e daouiat fiou op Ing Yoo jeaney paumiwTa ¥ apisosd o) Livssoay o
N NV1d AHL NO AAOHS pus agssod 230y :aoa 3y humsxd EMICs 1333014 93Ky 3201 jEALY Ev.om?a rosdot _g yim papass o4 o seale Jo asty updasg afeyard feratew Jurjd prap 3s0uds puT sEa1% [RINITY vzs_mv_kﬂn_”w_u. x“uum””m“ﬂ .“m.wwm cﬁ_
. . . N a4 43S VT Qin STNAWOS o paisie) Mo Rmsta ue w Swimumus cate padojs 0 SuouEoIAS OF (UOHTIMBIOS P0S XETH) PIFS XY AN 350 ST popasg e} i
7 1 SO3 FIVINNGID ANV STVINNGUIS SIVINNY JO SA38 A3SIVU - 16 o w Funnsas woneagipow apesi uormnusuos Jo jnsas st st ware st {f ’ “Simanpny S5 anjg Ayoniony g0 I 4G J0 SUTOU AQ ST paGIIPan 341 Wit s patsaspun) 21 3 atesda) {5)
: Wy ~ v ! - R > 3 “sapaty Buwpnpour sIndnoR wreld jiT 20) SpOG (IRE PISIEE SprrVLY (ph
iottgny odusspiny 2sn NV'Id NO GIIFLINEQL T ¥ 1. BNOZ 0 DNIVISANVT  2imsni witsitet & wog umess :pos sseaf onjg AYoniuay | J5QUInN HOLTI0SSY S5pen ipay B
Ly aduaspuv) - e " e % i 105 s “s3pus poystuy pAFISIP 0) HYd DS [MNARYSLY 4347 "SIPRS PASIUY PSP JO_H
160 0 "Pa0s 3ud 2104 U "I Y301 YDIY YR XU TINOR PILM NN €IS PAS Y o N Apsiny Beiprue) A4 POUSTIANA " 0JPS 8L61 LI UONIDS Y2018 Asing Jof uousaaads U oo wasq sty Sindeqs agjns pansap pue Ritig (UES [ 10t 3930 (01
SIUTId 2ACU R T2 SR JO VONLIGNFAL JRINILY € U ISISST Of SIELSITWL. . - Rt u,_h_«% Supaas, Ipinn, W pamne m?nvsu,_w gum Ajdmod of 22mnos pue Alenb ‘pos .tuwsl Pos {7) “te57) adeuresp sonpns aatsod
I o 5 1 350 1t s o o o3 9 e v o S [y (¢ 52 PSR P 30 woiafon o w504 241 sy pus et s o1 ase Tepio1end ey eac jfe sapun Gdap aiqesns x o1 pe SEME AR 0 s e eyt pue Bupig s oy Aeme sados d3emerp avgms 05 Y0 1)
“uoaEsa o touTs; [zsmcy = sfeinoous ot SmAn pus syl seare uotmiadsa Fuisixy paad) punoai v speudtew jurd paniey Syiesy Leame 1e9pd eSS g 0 2181 21 16 fisuy u_._m_nuuuq 10U 51 SpI3M SHOIXON 50 S0 ssrilges "sadofs pue sa0urIed] [ex1as pannbaz
Y015 Assing Suppe soTUns PRSI HGENOW © 0F SPEIl au azgEs 01 A5 o1 st 10 S3yoNEIq 2] pUREIR [E Ja0WI 10U 0P INg “Yoo] jeImc paE: £ Spratud Suneiuo3 105401 "§'L 01 5 JO () ST NPT UT i PUT STAGO ULGY "SIWOB oy s pu pesssanus adspin 30 I oSS 2 MOYE O} FER UNEPRIDY
Suideosputey J0 1331g0 941 29d0AIp puzy 3y AY PIEPE 123Q ALY 93N MAU ©1 AU S I Jund pEop JATWIAL pUE SR S5O O GRS dUEA) (T SEAICH Omxo) ‘paa SSEId 'SI00L IUSGRS WO A0 ‘AUNOA A 4T JO WIMIXUN € 91 i ou Lo nois qus o nasmasq Yof M ssump ySnoss 1o oty apest
a5y pur 3qissod 2aym A03 211 Fuinxs (Lney 1101y 2dofs iy 401 Suidors T3 341 0 JIAIT [TINTY A WITIA O} 5 1T wwoy APUES 30) &7 Pue Wee] 4613 Joj sojimi SpRio egr Jo wnLIRD ¥ TMUTIN0D UMY gng sodosd syt o pascdasd 1 sus Syl it aansu yiom Furdesspury T a0jeg L)
Ndoais v qua ous 241 0F vonvagIpows dpead SAISUNYI Jo NSl A B TAIT YL (f Apues T A3a © jo s0u A2 Aseay 3ayudu weop ey cesdor papadun posdoy (1) SNOLLDNULISNI IVHAND
NY'1d NO QR14LINEQE £+ ANOZ 40 DNIAVISANY'T SYIHY NOLLYLIOFA TVHLYN QITENISIAND STYRIZIVIN 34YOSANYT SALON DNIJVISANVT
'
semoswy :
T
T B 164 et s -0 ), 23
woowed i o TGRS TS ST e Tee S TleteTe! s L) o 47“ . o _
5wy - ESURINITI €098 A 4A T T (.itlll;: A .-np-o..a.-opﬁo‘[ ©%5020%0000. MhoF00002%00500050000" $o 05% an
b o4 - Sy forctag, R A M 4 ! it 1
w g epin maaaning sppng oo SH _ s B f@ = g i =3 2ot :
o eeont S Tapnn | (27 b ‘
o, Suvd 11 saaveve g !
ar 1oy © ESLEH ogF smup)  poewdoqry) Bws s 9{ oo
e LT (3
oy - san aps sy T ) g i il SN
7 g - ISTH odmt odmu spum,| angodmy @y F3 \ 3
kel g ~ I5.ZH VAIPRPOPOLY INMS TUPIpOpORY  HY $

ol smsvosguTd sy TEA 00
61 sodns oy a0y wy
or gy sra=ng, FOPY O
v 1040p STyERY quy Saosey Dy
T sqecd ynpand saisg pagandoy 4
£ SHGE £ avndg demioN NS
0 snqous sy I md v H
9t smssaudpr mmzsuoiey  pscruee) Radaary v
Tt snERIOzUeYy sushun] mdmng p
spepoREE]
H] vwiges sy sdung uawey [y
Anmengy ury jenimiog wey uoawe) Ay b
IVEELVIN ANV 40 18T SUYDSE DNV 20V

SH¥d 02 ShniEYd 90

%% o# ONIQING H ONIdINE
ZOoN—1dy: 42078 ) ION—1dY %0018

NOUVIZOEA 1y
PRGIXT |

— SCRDIND WO NS WT 1 F—n

SO

i o6akH2EC
t 10} x 3

A ]

19INpayYdS - €1010 9SBD




Case 01013 -14 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November §, 2007
Attachment C

Public Information Meeting
Case 01013
May 16, 2007

In attendance: Councillor Hum
Randa Wheaton, Senior Planner, Planning Applications
Gail Harnish, Planning Services
Paul Skerry, Architect
Jim Kanellakos, Developer

Ms. Randa Wheaton called the public information meeting to order at approximately 7:00 p.m. at
Ecole Beaubassin, Larry Uteck Boulevard.

Ms. Wheaton indicated we are here to talk about an amendment to a development agreement. A
development agreement is a legal agreement between HRM and the developer. There have been
several development agreements and amendments associated with Royale Hemlocks. In this
particular case, we are talking about the Royale Hemlocks Stage I agreement which is a master plan
agreement. The area was then broken into small phases and there were separate development
agreements that were done which were called Stage II agreements which are a more detailed level
of design. The Stage Il agreement we are amending is for Phases 1B and 3-9. It is a very large
agreement and encompasses a lot of properties. In this particular case we will only deal with two
parcels for two apartment buildings which were previously approved.

Ms. Wheaton reviewed the amendment process:

. an application was received

. we did a preliminary review to make sure what they are proposing is within the scope of our
abilities to undertake. What they are proposing is not only a change to the Stage II agreement
which is the more detailed design but also the Stage I agreement which is the master plan. The
request is to increase the number of storeys for two apartment buildings previously approved
from four to six storeys. Both the Stage I master plan agreement and the detailed Stage II
agreements for Phases 1B and 3-9 include a restriction on the height of buildings to four
storeys, so in order to increase the height to six storeys, both agreements have to be amended.

. we are now at the public information meeting

. we will do a detailed review of the application. In this case, because it is a change in the height,
a lot of the site design and building design is very similar to what has previously been
approved, but we will look at all of these things from a technical level to make sure it is
feasible that they can still proceed with two apartment buildings in the configuration they are
proposing.

. we will prepare a draft amending agreement with a report that will be tabled with Chebucto
Community Council which includes a recommendation

. Community Council would decide whether or not to schedule a public hearing, or they can
reject it

. Community Council will make a decision following the public hearing

rAreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -15- Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November §, 2007

. there is an appeal process

Mr. Paul Skerry stated he was an architect and has been practicing architecture in Halifax since
1971. They are trying to increase the quality of the project. They are not talking about whether or not
there will be an apartment building. They are looking at the same number of units. They want to
reduce the physical footprint of the building. Four storey buildings take up more space and crowd
up the site. They are trying to do something nice so they are proposing a fully concrete building
which means the cost and the quality of the building is higher. When they go from four to six storeys,
they have to go with non-combustible construction which increases the costs and the quality.

Mr. Skerry said they think they can fit the buildings on the site better. A six storey building would
be smaller on the site. He displayed a drawing which illustrates the building that would be built in
two phases. This illustration gives them the footprint at six storeys and you can see the perimeters
of the site. If they spread the buildings out, a lot of the dimensions will change. When they looked
at the scheme of the development, there was a very small distance between the two buildings. They
have increased the distance to about 165' between the two buildings.

Mr. Skerry indicated all of the parking underground is based on a 1:1 ratio and the top of the parking
garage is blended into the site. He pointed out the access roads from the two buildings as well as the
visitor’s parking which is at a 1:3 ratio for each building. There is ample parking onsite. This will
be a nice building. As an apartment building, this is a very acceptable kind of structure and is the
kind of structure Halifax should have.

Mr. Skerry said they started with three storeys and then four and now six storeys. Why are we always
going higher? They need to make the city work. A six storey building is probably thought of as a big
building. He liked a city of six to eight storey buildings. These are the kind of buildings that give
them the kind of infrastructure they need to support the city. It is concrete frame and would have

veneer, big windows and 8' deep balconies. There will be two bedroom units and two bedroom dens.
They are condominium style apartment rental buildings.

Mr. Skerry noted these are preliminary drawings which they can still incorporate ideas into.

Ms. Liselotte Sawh asked for confirmation that they would have the same number of units in the
six storey buildings as they would in the four storey buildings.

Mr. Skerry responded yes.
Ms. Sawh indicated the traffic is heavy and there is no other exit.

Mr. Skerry responded he could appreciate that. He thought the construction of the second building
is contingent on the construction of the overpass. The overpass is in the murky future and will be

ri\reports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 - 16 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007
built. It is good to have the higher density close to the higher arterials. This site is adjacent to the
highway.

Councillor Hum indicated it is in the budget for 2009. It is cost shared between the Province,
Clayton Developments, and HRM. There is a capital cost contribution as part of the approval.

Mr. Dave MacNeil questioned what the total number of units are in each building. It was responded
65 units per building.

Mr. Kanellakos indicated their plan is to put up the first building. The City will not give them
approval for the second building until the interchange is in place.

Councillor Hum noted Starboard Drive was always meant to be that longer street with all the abutting
streets off it. There is also a cap on the number of units that can be built in Royale Hemlocks before
the interchange. When they originally looked at Royale Hemlocks and Bedford South, they looked
at the capacity and said it could handle a certain amount of vehicles and after that it would have to
have an interchange so it can funnel traffic from Royale Hemlocks and Bedford South to the 102
Highway.

Mr. Skerry noted that in one of the buildings, none of the cars leave the parking garage during the
day because none of the people living there work. The developer was not physically targeting them
but when you build that quality and size of units and in that price range, that is who you get. The
units range in size from 1250 to 1400 sq.ft. Most developers realize today there is no point in
building cheap apartments any longer.

Ms. Sawh asked about the dotted line on the map. Ms. Wheaton advised that was the area of
notification.

Mr. MacNeil asked if there are other plans for this type of density in this area. Ms. Wheaton
indicated she believed these are the only high density buildings in this area.

Councillor Hum questioned what was in the original Stage I and II agreements for this area.

Mr. Rob MacPherson responded that in terms of the Royale Hemlocks’ property, there has been
no change in density. The original Stage I agreement had a certain density allocated to the property.
Through the process, the streets and mix has changed but the overall density has not. The Ravines
as part of the Bedford South master plan area is subject to a different agreement. There is no more
apartment building development in Royale Hemlocks.

Mr. MacNeil noted there is land adjacent to Royale Hemlocks. As Transom Drive pushes into that
area, is there a likelihood of development in that area?

rAreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



Case 01013 -17 - Chebucto Community Council
Royale Hemlocks Subdivision, Halifax November 5, 2007
It was noted that all along the Bedford Highway from here to Bedford there are development
agreements in place. There is the Bedford South/Wentworth Estates development adjacent to Royale
Hemlocks Estates. It is mixed development.

Ms. Wheaton indicated the area identified as WCDD is a comprehensive development district.
Anything that occurs there has to go through the discretionary process where the public is involved.
Once you have a development agreement in place, there is always an opportunity for amendment.
There are non-substantial amendment clauses in them that have to go to Council for approval. The
rest of the amendments involve public participation.

The meeting adjourned at approximately 7:45 p.m.

rreports\DevelopmentAgreements\Halifax\Mainland\01013



